“Precise geolocation data” means information derived from 

technology, including global positioning system level latitude and 

longitude coordinates or other mechanisms, that directly identifies 

the specific location of an individual with precision and accuracy 

within a radius of one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) feet.  

The term does not include the content of communications, nor does it 

include any data generated by or connected to an advanced utility 

metering infrastructure system or to equipment for use by a utility; 

22.  “Process” or “processing” means any operation or set of

[...]

A controller or processor who violates this act following 

the cure period described by Section 13 of this act or who breaches 

a written statement provided to the Attorney General under such 

section shall be liable for a civil penalty in an amount not to 

exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) for each 

violation. 

B.  The Attorney General may bring an action to: 

1.  Recover a civil penalty under this section; 

2.  Restrain or enjoin the person from violating this act; or 

3.  Recover the civil penalty and seek injunctive relief.

[...]

Conducts business in this state or produces a product or 

service targeted to the residents of this state; and 

2.  During a calendar year, either: 

a. controls or processes personal data of at least one 

hundred thousand (100,000) consumers, or 

b. controls or processes personal data of at least 

twenty-five thousand (25,000) consumers and derives 

over fifty percent (50%) of gross revenue from the 

sale of personal data. 

B.  The provisions of this act shall not apply to: 

1.  A state agency or a political subdivision of this state, or 

a service provider processing data on behalf of a state agency or